Current trade creditors 2,855,642 991,947
 EUR EUR
Cash 348,043 104,552
Current trade debtors 6,938 91,364
Current trade creditors 16,172 -
 GBP GBP
Cash 6,264 -
Current trade debtors - -
Current trade creditors 2,876 -
 CNY CNY
Cash 1,394,566 2,719,189
Current trade debtors 5,463,013 3,698,837
Current trade creditors - 105,899

e. Foreign currency sensitivity

The Company is mainly exposed to exchange rate risks arising from movements in the US dollar (USD), Euro (EUR), Pound sterling
(GBP), Hungarian forint (HUF) and Chinese yuan (CNY) against the Australian dollar (AUD), and the US dollar from the translation
of the operations of its Controlled Entity. However the entity earns in these same currencies so there is a natural hedge against
currency movements.

The analysis below demonstrates the profit impact of a 10% movement of USD, 5% movement of EUR, GBP, HUF and CNY rates
against the AUD with all other variables held constant. 10% and 5% are the sensitivity rates used when reporting foreign currency
risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign
exchange rates.

 2023
$

2022
$

Sensitivity
10% change in USD rate 29,304 190,402
5% change in EUR rate 50,660 9,264
5% change in GBP rate 11,548 -
5% change in CNY rate 37,773 44,395
5% change in HUF rate 2,510 18,532
 131,795 262,593
Profit/Loss
- increase  (131,795) (262,593)
- decrease  131,795 262,593

f. Interest rate risk management

The Company does not have any external loans or borrowings as at 30 June 2023 and is not exposed to interest rate risks related
to debt.

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk as it holds cash and term deposits at both fixed and floating interest rates. The risk
is managed by the Company maintaining an appropriate mix between both rates.

Management continually monitors its cash requirements through forecasts and cash flow projections and moves funds between
fixed and variable interest instruments to hold the maximum amount possible in instruments which pay the greater rate of interest.